Power Integrations
5245 Hellyer Avenue, San Jose, CA 95138 USA.
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
Design Example Report
Title 10 W CV/ CC Single-Sided USB Charger
Using InnoSw itchTM-CH INN2023K
Specification 85 VAC – 265 VAC Input;

Page 9 of 32
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414
9201
Figure 5 – Printed Circuit Layout, Bottom.
DER-518 10 W 5 V, 2 A InnoSwitch-CH USB Charger 10-Mar-16
  Page 10 of 32
Power Integrations, Inc.
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
 Bill of Materials 6
Item Qty Ref Des Description Mfg Part Number Mfg
1 1 BR1 600 V, 0.5 A, Bridge Rectifier, SMD, MBS-1, 4-SOIC MB6S-TP Micro Commercial
2 2 C1 C2 8.2 uF, 400 V, Electrolytic, (8 x 14) KM8R2M400F140A Capxon
3 1 C3 1 nF, 250 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 GRM21AR72E102KW01D Murata
4 1 C4 1 uF, 25 V, Ceramic, X5R, 0805 C2012X5R1E105K TDK
5 1 C5 22 µF, 16 V, Ceramic, X5R, 0805 C2012X5R1C226K TDK
6 1 C6 2.2 µF, 25 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 C2012X7R1E225M TDK
7 1 C7 100 pF 100V 10 % X7R 0805 08051C101JAT2A AVX
8 1 C8 100 pF, Ceramic, Y1 440LT10-R Vishay
9 1 C9 1.5 nF, 200 V,10%, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 08052C152KAT2A AVX
10 1 C10 560 µF, 6.3 V, Al Organic Polymer, Gen. Purpose, 20% RS80J561MDN1JT Nichicon
11 1 C11 1 µF,50 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 C2012X7R1H105M TDK
12 1 D1 600 V, 1 A, Rectifier, Glass Passivated, POWERDI123 DFLR1600-7 Diodes, Inc.
13 1 D2 200 V, 1 A, Rectifier, Glass Passivated, POWERDI123 DFLR1200-7 Diodes, Inc.
14 1 F1 3.15 A, 250 V, Slow, RST 507-1181 Belfuse
15 2 FL1 FL2 Flying Lead, Hole size 30mils N/A N/A
16 1 J4 CONN USB FMALE REVERSE USB AF DIP-318-HW GOLDCONN
17 1 L1 100 µH, 0.490 A, 20% RL-5480-2-100 Renco
18 1 L2 4.7 µH, 600 mA SMD INDUCTOR, MULTILAYER MLZ2012N4R7LT000 TDK
19 1 Q1 MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 12A, 8SOIC AO4264 Alpha & Omega
Semiconductor
20 1 R1 200 kΩ, 5%, 1/8 W, Thick Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ204V Panasonic
21 1 R2 30 Ω, 5%, 1/4 W, Thick Film, 1206 ERJ-8GEYJ300V Panasonic
22 1 R3 3 kΩ, 5%, 1/10 W, Thick Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ302V Panasonic
23 1 R4 47 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, Carbon Film CF18JT47R0 Stackpole
24 1 R5 20 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, Thick Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ200V Panasonic
25 1 R6 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/4 W, Thick Film, 1206 ERJ-8ENF1003V Panasonic
26 1 R7 34 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, Thick Film, 0603 ERJ-3EKF3402V Panasonic
27 1 R8 330 kΩ, 5%, 1/10 W, Thick Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ334V Panasonic
28 1 R9 100 kΩ, 5%, 1/10 W, Thick Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ104V Panasonic
29 1 RT1 NTC Thermistor, 10 Ohms, 0.7  A MF72-010D5 Cantherm
30 1 T1 Bobbin, EE1621, Vertical, 8 pins, 4pri, 4sec EE-1621 Shen Zhen Xin Yu Jia
31 1 TP1 Test Point, BLK,THRU-HOLE MOUNT 5011 Keystone
32 1 TP2 Test Point, WHT,THRU-HOLE MOUNT 5012 Keystone